
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd February, 2010 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. RS2010 Part 1 Public Consultation  (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 To approve the Council’s response to consultation by 4NW (the Regional Leaders Board) and 

NWDA (the North West Development Agency) on Part 1 of a new Integrated Regional 
Strategy, RS2010.   

 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2009 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor Gordon Baxendale 
 

Officers 
 

Vikki Jeffrey, Strategic Housing and Development Manager 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

9 ASSISTED PURCHASE SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a proposed Assisted Purchase Scheme 
for Cheshire East. 
 
The former Congleton Borough Council had launched an Assisted 
Purchase Scheme in 2006 to help first-time buyers to access the housing 
market. The authority had offered a 25% interest-free loan on open market 
properties up to a maximum purchase price of £140,000. The loan had not 
been interest bearing, but was repayable on the sale of the property and 
the authority would expect to receive 25% of the open market value, which 
would then be recycled back into the scheme. Cheshire East Council had 
approved a capital allocation of £600,000 in 2009 to continue the scheme 
across the new Borough, and it was now proposed that the scheme be re-
launched with the following amendments: 
 
� Applicants could apply for a 25% loan on properties up to a maximum 

value of £180,000, with maximum assistance of £45,000.   
 

� Applicants would be expected to repay the loan in full within a ten-year 
period from completion. A legal contract would have to be entered into 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



by the applicant and a registered charge would also be placed on the 
property. 

 
� If, after a ten-year period, the applicant stated that they were not in a 

financial position to repay the loan then a financial assessment would 
be carried out to verify this. The Strategic Housing Manager in 
conjunction with the Borough Treasurer could then take the decision 
either to extend the loan period for a further period (maximum of ten 
years) or to apply interest to the loan at the Bank of England base rate 
if it was felt that no provision had been made to repay the loan.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Assisted Purchase Scheme, as amended and set out in the 
Appendix to the report, be adopted and applied across Cheshire East. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23rd February 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places 
Subject/Title: RS2010 Part 1 Public Consultation 
  

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council has been consulted by 4NW (the Regional Leaders Board) 

and NWDA (the North West Development Agency) on Part 1 of a new 
Integrated Regional Strategy, “RS2010”.  It is important that Cheshire East 
Council responds to the consultation, and influences the shape of future 
regional policy in the North West. This will help secure a sound basis for 
investment decisions and economic policy development. In particular, 
RS2010 will provide the context for the future development of Crewe, 
Macclesfield and our sustainable towns and rural areas. The Appendix to 
this report summarises each of the main sections of the consultation 
document and proposes responses to many of the 37 consultation 
questions.  The deadline for comments is 26 February. 

 
1.2 Due to timescales, Members of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee have been informally consulted on the contents of the 
Appendix. Their views will be reported to the Portfolio Holder at the 
meeting. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That subject to any views expressed by Members of the Environment and 

Prosperity Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet Member for Prosperity be 
recommended to approve the response to the consultation in respect of 
Part 1 of the Integrated Regional Strategy (RS2010) as set out in the 
Appendix to this report.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is important that the Council uses every opportunity to influence regional 

economic policy, to provide an appropriate framework of economic development in 
Cheshire East and to provide a sound basis for making investment decisions.  
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 One of the key strands of the RS2010 Integrated Regional Strategy is a set of 

proposals to help the region capitalise on the opportunities of moving to a low 
carbon economy and address climate change.  This is consistent with the Council’s 
approach to the management of its own carbon emissions and those of the 
community. 

 
6.2 The draft strategy recognises that a healthy society is more likely to be 

economically prosperous. Ill health is a particular challenge identified in RS2010, 
one of several identified on which action is proposed as part of a concerted effort to 
tackle poverty. The aim is to improve the health of all through regional agencies 
supporting the public health and health inequalities agenda of NHS North West 
which will lead to action plans on alcohol, obesity, and mental health and well-
being.  A comprehensive Health Impact Assessment of the RS2010 Part 1 has 
been carried out at a regional level and fed in as part of the consultation. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There are no immediately quantifiable financial implications. However, the final 

region
[...]
uence resource allocation to ensure CE gets its fair share. 

 
11.4 As a first step in a process of strategy development that is being jointly led 

on behalf of the region by 4NW and the NWDA, a Principles and Issues 
paper was published in February 2009.  The Council submitted a detailed 
response. Following a long consultation period, a regional conference and 
a full review, 4NW/NWDA have developed the high level strategic 
framework for the new Regional Strategy. This “Part 1” is the subject of the 
current consultation. The deadline for receipt of comments is 26 February. 

 
11.5 Following the consultation period, Part 1 will be revised and Part 2 

developed. This will contain more detailed and specific policies on which a 
further consultation will take place during summer 2010.  

 
11.6 The RS2010 Part 1 consultation document is in 8 sections as follows: 
 

Foreword 
The Strategy in Summary 
The context for the Strategy (what it is and why it is needed) 
The Strategy (broken down into four key elements, described below) 
Spatial Implications of the Strategy 
Strategic Options (4 for consideration) 
What Happens Next 
Appendices. 

 
11.7 There are 37 consultation questions in all. The Appendix to this report 

contains a summary of each section followed by a suggested Cheshire 
East response to each question. 

 

Page 5



11.8 Members of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee have 
been informally consulted on the Appendix. Their views will be reported to 
the Portfolio Holder at the decision meeting. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Rob Elliott 
Designation: Economic and Regional Policy Manager 
Tel No: 07917 599476 
Email: Robert.Elliott@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 6



1 
 

Appendix: The RS2010 Part 1 Consultation Draft – suggested 
response 
 
Most sections of the
[...]
n simply a result of the recession 
alone.) 
 
P72, 2nd bullet in right-hand column: this states that “Certain areas in the region are 
showing improvement [in terms of deprivation], particularly districts in north and 
central Lancashire and Cheshire...”. It would be useful to confirm which Cheshire 
districts the text alludes to and what the sources of the underlying evidence are. 
 
P72, penultimate bullet in right-hand column: the RS2010 text refers to Congleton as 
a “district”. It would be helpful and prudent to state clearly that it is a former (pre-
2009) rather than existing authority, and to do likewise where there are other 
RS2010 references to the former Cheshire districts. 
 
In its first paragraph (p76), the Summary of Places and Sub-regional forecasting 
work gives Cheshire & Warrington’s population as 880,000. The latest official data 
(i.e. ONS’ 2008 mid-year estimates) put the population at 886,300, or 890,000 to the 
nearest 10,000, so this would be a better figure to quote. 
 
The following paragraph (i.e. 2nd on p76) notes that “Chester would seem to be 
underperforming”, but it is not clear in what sense the city’s performance is deemed 
to be weak, nor is there any reference to evidence to support this assertion. Some 
further explanation of the Chester comment would be helpful. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 RS2010 Part 1 Public Consultation
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
held on Tuesday, 23rd February, 2010 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity 

 
Officer 
 
Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration 
Rob Elliot, Economic & Regional Policy Manager 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2009 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

14 RS2010 PART 1 PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the proposed response to the 
consultation in respect of Part 1 of the Integrated Regional Strategy 
(RS2010). 
 
The Council had been consulted by 4NW (the Regional Leaders Board) 
and the North West Development Agency (NWDA) on Part 1 of a new 
Integrated Regional Strategy – RS2010.  It was important that Cheshire 
East Council responded to the consultation as this would help secure a 
sound basis for investment decisions and economic policy development.  
In particular, RS2010 would provide the context for the future development 
of Crewe and Macclesfield and rural areas.   
 



The Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had been informally 
consulted on the proposed response and their views were reported to the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the responses to the consultation document RS2010 Part 1, as set 
out in the Appendix to the Report, be approved for submission to 4NW and 
the NWDA. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae 
 

 


